Avon Dassett — 1851 Census
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First Name Surname

John
Ann
Mary Ann
Susanna
Samuel
George
David
Mathew
Mary
William
Jane
Richard
Hannah
Edward
Mary
John
Vasty
Vasty
Joseph
Josiah
Sarah
John
Richard
Jane
William
Thomas
Thomas
Letty
Charles
Frederick
Henry
William

Huggins
Huggins
Huggins
Huggins
Huggins
Huggins
Huggins
Sellers
Bearley
Maycock
Maycock
Mullis
Mullis
Mullis
Mullis
Bloxham
Bloxham
Bloxham
Bloxham
Mason
Mason
Mason
Mason
Mason
Mason
Mason
Spike
Spike
Spike
Spike
Spike
Spike

Relation to Head

Head
Wife
Daughter
Daughter
Son

Son

Son
Apprentice
Servant
Head
Wife
Head
Wife

Son
Daughter
Head
Wife
Daughter
Son
Head
Wife

Son

Son
Daughter
Son

Son
Head
Wife

Son

Son

Son

Son

Condition
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44
44
17
14
12

15
21
48
55
55
37
21
10
64
53
18
15
45
44
21
12
10

49
40
14

©

Profession

Farmer 170 acres 4 labourers
Farmer 170 acres 4 labourers

Farmer's daughter
Scholar

Scholar

Scholar at home
Scholar at home
Pupil

Farmer's servant
Post Office

Post Office
Farmer's labourer
Labourer's wife
Farmer's labourer
Scholar

Farm labourer
Labourer's wife

Farm labourer
Farm labourer
Farm labourer's wife
Farm labourer
Farm labourer

Groom

Stone mason's labourer

County of Birth

Warks
Northants
Oxon
Oxon
Oxon
Warks
Warks
Oxon
Warks
Warks
Somerset
Warks
Northants
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Oxon
Warks
Glos
Glos
Warks
Warks

Place of Birth

Warmington
Findon
Banbury
Banbury
Banbury
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
North Newington
Warmington
Avon Dassett
Newbridge Ash
Avon Dassett
Chipping Wardon
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Peppard
Avon Dassett
Marston Sicca
Marston Sicca
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett



33
34
35
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37

38
39
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John
William
Sarah
William
Henry
John
Edward
Joseph
Susanna
Thomas
Hannah
William
Jane
William
Mary
Charles
Jane
John
Henry
William
Eliza Ann
Anniss
John
Elizabeth
Mary
Elizabeth
Ann
William
John
Michael
Joseph
George
Ann
John
Ann
John

Spike

Coleman
Coleman
Coleman

Coleman

Cooper
Cooper
Bayless
Bayless
Cooper
Cooper
Cooper
Cooper
Cooper
Cooper
Cooper
Cooper
Cooper
Cooper
Cooper
Warren
Warren
Warren
Warren
Cooper
Cooper
Cooper
Cooper
Cooper
Cooper
Barnes
Smith
Smith
Smith

Son
Head
Wife
Son

Son

Head
Wife
Head
Wife
Head
Wife
Head
Wife

Son
Daughter
Son

Son

Son
Daughter
Daughter
Head
Wife
Daughter
Daughter
Head
Son

Son

Son

Son

Son
Head
Head
Wife

Son
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Fruiterer & Pork Butcher

Scholar

Maltster and Grocer

Farmer's labourer

School dame

Parish Clerk & Carrier

Farm labourer

Farm labourer

Farm labourer
Scholar

Comission Agent

Scholar at home

Pauper
Farm labourer
Farm labourer
Scholar
Scholar

Pauper
Tailor

Farm labourer

Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks

Warks

Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Oxon

Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Essex
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks

Avon Dassett
Shotteswell
Gaydon
Shotteswell

Avon Dassett

Avon Dassett
Shotteswell
Avon Dassett
Marton

Avon Dassett
Great Bourton
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Kineton

Avon Dassett
Twickenham
Avon Dassett
Fenny Compton
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Knightcoat
Avon Dassett
Priors Marston
Avon Dassett
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69
70
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75
76
77
78
79
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86
87

88
89

90
91

92
93
94
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98
99
100

15
15
15
16
17
17
17
17
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
19
19
19
19

19
19

19
20

21
21
21
21
21
21

21
21
21

Jane
Hannah
William
Elisabeth
Thomas
Elizabeth
Charles
James
Thomas
Elisabeth
Mary Ann
Elizabeth
Ann
William
Thomas
Elizabeth
Thomas
Mary
Mary
Catherine
Jane
Sarah Ann
Thomas
James
Elizabeth
Thomas

Charles
Elisabeth
Ann
Thomas
Charlotte
Maria
Emma
Jane
Elizabeth
Edward

Smith
Smith
Smith
Gardner
Mason
Mason
Mason
Mason
Marshall
Marshall
Marshall
Marshall
Marshall
Marshall
Marshall
Marshall
Marriott
Marriott
Marriott
Marriott

Marriott
Marriott

Marriott
Gardner

Gardner
Gardner
Gardner
Gardner
Gardner
Gardner

Gardner
Gardner
Gardner

Daughter
Daughter
Son
Head
Head
Wife

Son

Son
Head
Wife
Daughter
Daughter
Daughter
Son

Son
Daughter
Head
Wife
Daughter
Daughter

Daughter
Son

Daughter
Head

Head
Wife
Daughter
Son
Daughter
Daughter

Daughter
Daughter
Son
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Scholar
Scholar

Farm labourer

Farm labourer
Farm labourer
Farm labourer

Work in the fields

Scholar

Farmer 260 acres 4 labourers
Farmer's wife

Farmer's daughter

Farmer's daughter

Scholar
Scholar

Scholar

Farmer and Proprietor 22
acres

Farrier

Scholar
Scholar

Scholar

Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Northants
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Northants
Northants
Northants
Northants

Northants
Northants

Northants
Warks

Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks

Warks
Warks
Warks

Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Coventry
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Helmdon
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Preston Capes
Slapton
Falcott
Falcott

Falcott
Falcott

Falcott
Avon Dassett

Avon Dassett
Northend

Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett

Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett



Charles

101 21 Charles Gardner Son S M 1 Warks Avon Dassett
102 22 Michael Mullis Head M M 45 Farm labourer Warks Avon Dassett
103 22 Mary Ann Mullis Wife M F 43 Oxon Shutford
104 22 James Mullis Son S M 16 Farm labourer Warks Avon Dassett
105 22 Charles Mullis Son S M 8 Warks Avon Dassett
106 22 Sarah Ann  Mullis Daughter S F 5 Scholar Warks Avon Dassett
107 22 Elizabeth Mullis Daughter S F 2 Warks Avon Dassett
108 23 Thomas Mullis Head M M 27 Farm labourer Warks Avon Dassett
109 23 Mary Ann Mullis Wife M F 24 Northants
110 23 George Mullis Son S M 2 Warks Avon Dassett
111 23 Lydia Mullis Daughter S F 4 Warks Avon Dassett

mont

hs
112 24 Richard Mullis Head M M 24 Farm labourer Warks Avon Dassett
113 24 Hannah Mullis Wife M F 24 Warks Charlecote
114 24  Jane Mullis Daughter S F 3 Warks Avon Dassett
115 24 John Mullis Son S M 2 Warks Avon Dassett

mont

hs
116 25 Eliza Haines Head W F 57 Land Proprietor Oxon Henley on Thames
117 25 Mary Haines Daughter S F 32 Warks Avon Dassett
118 25 John Haines Son S M 30 Land Proprietor Warks Avon Dassett
119 25 Alfred Haines Son S M 14 Scholar at home Warks Avon Dassett
120 25 Jemima Court Servant S F 25 Domestic servant Glos Adminster
121 26 Thomas Abbotts Head M M 62 Farm labourer and Beer house Oxon Swalecliff
122 26 Ann Abbotts Wife M F 59 Northants Weston by Weedon
123 26 Thomas Abbotts Son S M 28 Farm labourer and carrier Warks Avon Dassett
124 26 Edward Abbotts Son S M 16 Farm labourer Warks Avon Dassett
125 26 Joseph Abbotts Son S M 14 Farm labourer Warks Avon Dassett
126 26 Anna Maria Bull Grand daughter S F 8 Warks Fenny Compton
127 27 George Mullis Head M M 30 Farm labourer Warks Avon Dassett
128 27 Hannah Mullis Wife M F 30 Warks Avon Dassett
129 28 William Hawkins Head M M 30 Farm labourer Oxon Barton
130 28 Elizabeth Hawkins Wife M F 26 Warks Warmington
131 28 Thomas Hawkins Son S M 7 Scholar Warks Warmington



132 28 Mary Ann Hawkins Daughter S F 5 Scholar Warks Avon Dassett
133 28 William Hawkins Son S M 3 Warks Avon Dassett
134 28 Elizabeth Hawkins Daughter S F 1 Warks Avon Dassett
135 29 Humphrey Bloxham Head M M 20 Farm labourer Warks Avon Dassett
136 29 Charlotte Bloxham Wife M F 26 Warks Northend
137 29  Arthur Bloxham Son S M 2 Warks Northend
138 29 John Bloxham  Son S M 4 Warks Avon Dassett

mont

hs
139 30 George Turvey Head M M 46 Sawyer Warks Burton Dassett
140 30 Jemmima Turvey Wife M F 37 Warks Atherton
141 30 John Turvey Son S M 21 Sawyer Warks Warmington
142 30 George Turvey Son S M 17 Sawyer Warks Warmington
143 30 Elizabeth Turvey Daughter S F 16 Warks Warmington
144 30 Henry Turvey Son S M 13 Warks Mollington
145 30 Hannah Turvey Daughter S F 10 Scholar Warks Fenny Compton
146 30 Jemmima  Turvey Daughter S F 8 Scholar Warks Avon Dassett
147 30 Sarah Ann  Turvey Daughter S F 5 Warks Avon Dassett
148 30 Mary Ann Turvey Daughter S F 3 Warks Avon Dassett
149 31 Rebecca Cooper Head W F 57 Miller Northants Boddington
150 31 Leweazer Cooper Daughter S F 33 Pauper Warks Avon Dassett
151 31 Charles Cooper Son S M 24 Miller Warks Avon Dassett
152 31 Henry Cooper Son S M 22 Miller Warks Avon Dassett
153 31 Thomas Cooper Son S M 17 Warks Avon Dassett
154 31 Huband Cooper Son S M 13 Warks Avon Dassett
155 32 Henry Hawtin Head M M 41 Pig Butcher and Farm labourer Warks Avon Dassett
156 32 Ann Hawtin Wife M F 42 Warks Northend
157 32 Thomas Hawtin Son S M 15 Farm labourer Warks Northend
158 32 George Hawtin Son S M 11 Farm labourer Warks Avon Dassett
159 32 Hannah Hawtin Daughter S F 10 Scholar Warks Avon Dassett
160 32 Mary Hawtin Daughter S F 7 Warks Avon Dassett
161 32 Sarah Hawtin Daughter S F 5 Warks Avon Dassett
162 32  William Hawtin Son S M 4 Warks Avon Dassett
163 32 Charlotte Hawtin Daughter S F 1 Warks Avon Dassett
164 33 George Hawtin Head M M 44  Grocer Warks Avon Dassett
165 33 Amelia Hawtin Wife M F 43 Warks Mollington



166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195

196

197

198

34
34
35
35
35
35
35
36
36
36
36
36
36
37
37
37
37
37
37
37
38
38
38
39
39
39
40
40
41
42

42

42

43

George
Elizabeth
John
Sarah
Elisabeth
Hannah
Joseph
William
Ann
Elizabeth
Thomas
Hannah
Jane
John
Hannah
Hannah
Thomas
Amos
John
Richard
James
Richard
Elisabeth
Thomas
Ann
Charlotte
John
Rachel
Hannah
Thomas

Sarah
Elizabeth

William

Smith
Smith
Smith
Smith
Smith
Smith
Smith
Gardner
Gardner
Gardner
Gardner
Gardner
Gardner
Field

Field

Field

Field

Field

Field
Adams
Padbury
Padbury
Padbury
Letts

Letts

Letts
Fields
Fields
Barnes
Cleamond
S
Cleamond
S
Cleamond
S
Cleamond
S

Head
Wife
Head
Wife
Daughter
Daughter
Son
Head
Wife
Daughter
Son
Daughter
Daughter
Head
Wife
Daughter
Son

Son

Son
Lodger
Head
Son
Daughter
Head
Wife
Daughter
Head
Wife
Head
Head

Daughter
Grand daughter

Head
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78
72
51
45
11

50
46
17
11
10

38
37
10

73
65
24
21
34
31

65
70
75
67

20

35

Pauper
Pauper
Farm labourer

Scholar
Scholar

Farm labourer

Farm labourer
Scholar

Farm labourer
Scholar

Scholar

Pauper

Agricultural labourer
Stone Mason

Stone mason

Scholar
Farm labourer

Pauper
Farm labourer

Farm labourer

Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks

Oxon
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Wilts
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Northants

Warks

Warks

Oxon

Avon Dassett
Tidington
Tidington
Grandborough
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
London
Shotteswell
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Shilton
Oversheton
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Northend
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Ratley
Farnborough

Middleton Cheney

Avon Dassett

Avon Dassett

Wilmscot



199

200

201

202

203

204
205
206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217

218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226

43

43

43

43

43

44
44
44
44
44
44
44
45
45
45
45
45
46
46

46
46
47
47
47
47
47
47
47

Mary
Ann
Beatrice
Mary

Thomas

Ann
James
Thomas
Ann
John
Sarah
Susanna
John
Elisabeth
James
Edmund
Sarah
George
Temperanc
e

Emma
Leweazer
John
Mary
Daniel
Jane
Mary
Anna
Emma

Cleamond
S
Cleamond
S
Cleamond
S
Cleamond
S
Cleamond
S

Maycock
Maycock
Maycock
Maycock
Maycock
Maycock
Maycock
Padbury
Padbury
Padbury
Padbury
Padbury
Mullis

Mullis

Mullis
Mullis
Bayliss
Bayless
Bayliss
Bayliss
Bayliss
Bayliss
Bayliss

Wife

Daughter
Daughter
Daughter

Son

Head
Son

Son
Daughter
Son
Daughter
Daughter
Head
Wife

Son

Son
Daughter
Head
Wife

Daughter
Daughter
Head
Wife

Son
Daughter
Daughter
Daughter
Daughter
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10
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65
46
42
40
37
34
32
44
46
14
10

52
52

10
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hs

Scholar

Scholar

Farmer 92 acres

Farmer's son
Farmer's son

Farmer's daughter

Farmer's son

Farmer's daughter
Farmer's daughter

Farm labourer

Farm labourer

Scholar
Farm labourer

Scholar

Farm labourer

Labourer
Scholar

Oxon

Warks

Warks

Warks

Warks

Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Northants

Warks
Warks
Warks
Bucks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks

Grimsbury

Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett

Avon Dassett

Mollington
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Warmington
Farnborough
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Helmdon

Avon Dassett
Leamington

Avon Dassett
Aston Clinton
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett



227 48 Thomas Radborn Head M M 46 Farm manager and bailiff Warks Marton
228 48 Martha Radborn Wife M F 46 Northants King's Sutton
229 49 Robert Jeston Head M M 51 Rector of Avon Dassett Oxon Henley on Thames
Green
230 49 Louisa Jeston Wife M F 37 Durham Craike
231 49 Barbara Jeston Daughter S F 19 Yorks Brandsby
232 49 Rhoda Jeston Daughter S F 18 Yorks Brandsby
233 49 Nona Jeston Daughter S F 16 Glos Marston Sicca
234 49 Lettice Jeston Daughter S F 16 Glos Marston Sicca
235 49 Selina Boyce Servant S F 23 Cook Glos Shennington
236 49 Emma Chater Servant S F 17 House maid Warks Fenny Compton
237 50 Hannah Rogers Head w F 49 Warks Avon Dassett
238 50 Ann Rogers Step daughter S F 22 Warks Fenny Compton
239 50 Hannah Rogers Step daughter S F 16 Warks Avon Dassett
240 50 Daniel Rogers Son S M 13 Farm labourer Warks Avon Dassett
241 50 Jane Rogers Daughter S F 10 Scholar Warks Avon Dassett
242 50 Emma Rogers Daughter S F 7 Scholar Warks Avon Dassett
243 50 John Smith Brother S M 44 Pauper Warks Avon Dassett
244 51 William Marshall Head M M 46 Farm labourer Warks Avon Dassett
245 51 Elizabeth Marshall Wife M F 49 Oxon Bodicote
246 51 William Marshall Son S M 5 Warks Avon Dassett
247 51 Elizabeth Marshall Daughter S F 1 Warks Avon Dassett
248 52 Samuel Bloxham Head M M 70 Farm labourer Warks Avon Dassett
249 52 Mariah Bloxham  Wife M F 56 Warks Coventry
250 52 Samuel Bloxham  Son S M 14 Farm labourer Warks Avon Dassett
251 53 Daniel Jobson Head M M 27 Shoeing and Jobbing Smith Oxon Shutford
252 53 Hannah Jobson Wife M F 30 Northants Wardington
253 53 Sarah Ann  Jobson Daughter S F 2 Warks Avon Dassett
254 54 George Watts Head M M 28 Farmer 128 acres 3 labourers  Oxon Bourton
255 54 Sarah Watts Wife M F 27 Warks Fenny Compton
256 54 George Watts Son S M 2 Warks Fenny Compton
257 54  William Watts Son S M 1 Warks Fenny Compton
258 54 Ann Wilkins Servant S F 14 House servant Warks Fenny Compton
259 54  John Mullis Servant S M 15 Farm labourer Warks Avon Dassett
260 55 John Barnes Head w M 81 Proprietor of houses Warks Avon Dassett
261 55 John Barnes Son M M 51 Farm labourer Warks Avon Dassett



262
263
264
265
266
267
268
269
270
271
272
273
274
275

276
277
278
279

280
281
282
283
284
285
286

287

288
289
290
291
292

293

55
55
55
55
56
56
56
56
56
56
57
57
57
57

57
57
57
58

58
58
59
59
59
60
60

60

60
60
60
60
61

61

Ann
William
John
William
William
Sarah
James
Jane
Mary
Sarah
Richard
Elizabeth
Robert
George
Valentine
Eliza
William
James
Charles

Elisabeth
John
Henry
Anniss
Elizabeth
Ann

Ann
Caroline
James
edward
Amelia
John
Thomas
William
Thomas

Ann

Barnes
Barnes
Barnes
Huband
Mullis
Mullis
Mullis
Mullis
Mullis
Mullis
Mason
Mason
Mason
Mason

Mason
Mason
Mason
Barnes

Barnes
Barnes
Barnes
Barnes
Barnes
King
King
King
King
Holloway
Hogan

Handcock
Hawtin

Hawtin

Daughter in law
Grandson
Grandson
Visitor
Head
Wife

Son
Daughter
Daughter
Daughter
Head
Wife

Son

Son

Daughter
Son

Son
Head

Wife

Son
Head
Wife
Daughter
Head
Daughter

Son

Daughter
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Head

Wife
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21
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64

64
29
31
29

60
26

24

18
48
21
16
47

43

Shoemaker

Scholar

Travelling Mormon Preacher
Farm labourer

Scholar

Farm labourer

Farm labourer
Farm labourer

Scholar

Proprietor of land and beer
house keeper

Shoemaker
Carpenter

Scholar
Farm 20 acres 3 labourers
Daughter at home

Son at home

Daughter at home

Farm labourer

Farm labourer

Farm labourer

Farmer 93 acres 4 labourers

Northants
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Surrey
Middx

Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks

Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks

Warks

Warks
Warks
Ireland
Warks
Warks

Warks

Daventry
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Arrow

Avon Dassett
Thurlaston
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Newington
Kentish Town

Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett

Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Claverdon
Lapworth

Lapworth

Tredington
Radway

Radway
Avon Dassett

Kenilworth



294
295
296
297
298
299
300
301
302
303
304
305
306
307

61
61
61
61
61
61
61
61
61
62
62
62
62
62

Henry B.
Thomas G.
Philip P.
John S.
Mary
Elizabeth
Mary
Richard
Richard
Thomas
John
Mary
Ann
Thomas

Hawtin
Hawtin
Hawtin
Hawtin
Hawtin
Hawtin
Harrison
Miller
Ward
Griffin
Griffin
Jeffs
Marshall
Marshall

Son

Son

Son

Son
Daughter
Daughter
Servant
Servant
Servant
Head
Brother
Servant
Servant
Servant
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14
45
22
61
57
59
23
19

Scholar
Scholar
Scholar

House servant

Farm labourer

Farm labourer

Farmer 296 acres 6 labourers
Farmer

Housekeeper

House servant

Farm labourer

Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Warks
Oxon
Warks
Oxon
Warks
Warks
Northants
Warks
Warks

Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Hornton
Avon Dassett
Shutford
Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett
Byfield

Avon Dassett
Avon Dassett



